

17-3234-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—▶◀—
JESUS FERREIRA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BINGHAMTON, KEVIN MILLER, POLICE OFFICER,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

CITY OF BINGHAMTON POLICE DEPARTMENT, JOSEPH ZIKUSKI, AS POLICE CHIEF OF THE BINGHAMTON POLICE DEPARTMENT, JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 10, WHOSE NAMES ARE FICTITIOUS AND IDENTITIES ARE NOT CURRENTLY KNOWN, JOHN SPANO, POLICE SERGEANT, LARRY HENDRICKSON, POLICE SERGEANT, ROBERT BURNETT, POLICE SERGEANT,

Defendants.

—
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT**

SONIN & GENIS
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
One Fordham Plaza, Suite 907
Bronx, New York 10458
718-561-4444

ALEXANDER J. WULWICK
Appellate Counsel
160 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10038
212-732-6566

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>POINT I</u>	
The Jury's Exoneration Of Defendant Miller Was Both Irrational And Against The Overwhelming Weight Of The Evidence.	1
<u>POINT II</u>	
Plaintiff's Claim For Negligence Against Officer Miller Was Properly Based On Miller's Negligent Perception Of Himself As Being Privileged Or Justified In Shooting Plaintiff. In Any Event, Appellees Failed To Raise Their Point II Argument Prior To Submission Of The Case To The Jury.	13
<u>POINT III</u>	
The Special Duty Doctrine Is Irrelevant Here And Does Not Immunize The City From Liability.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Atkins v. New York City</i> , 143 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Cerbelli v. City of New York</i> , 2008 WL 4449634 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 03-civ-0503 (S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005)	17
<i>Farrior v. Waterford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 277 F.3d 633 (2d Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 536 U.S. 958 (2002)	13
<i>Gibeau v. Nellis</i> , 18 F.3d 107 (1994)	13
<i>Haddock v. City of New York</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 478 (1990)	17
<i>HH v. City of New York</i> , 11-cv-4906 (E.D.N.Y. August 7, 2017)	17
<i>Lubecki v. City of New York</i> , 304 A.D.2d 224 (1 st Dep't 2003), <i>lv. denied</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 701 (2004)	14,17
<i>Manhattan By Sail, Inc. v. Tagle</i> , 873 F.3d 177 (2017)	4,5,7
<i>Mazzaferro v. Albany Motel Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 127 AD2d 374 (3d Dep't 1987)	14
<i>McCummings v. New York City Tr. Auth.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 923 (1993)	13
<i>Pelaez v. Seide</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 186 (2004)	14,15
<i>Stratton v. Department for the Aging for City of N.Y.</i> , 132 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Tango v. Tulevech</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 34 (1983)	17
<i>Velez v. City of New York</i> , 730 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
